Market risk is defined as the risk of economic loss,
negative change in earnings or material change in
risk profile due to fluctuations in the level or volatility
of the market prices of assets, liabilities, and financial
instruments.

Foreign exchange rate risk
Definition
Foreign exchange rate (“FX”) risk is a sub-risk category
to market risk, and is defined as the risk of economic
loss, negative change in earnings or material change
in risk profile due to currency fluctuations in foreign
exchange rates and changes in the relative value of the
involved currencies.

Mitigating measures
Given the Group’s operations in Norway and Finland, the
Group is exposed to market risk related to changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Treasury function hedges the
exchange rate risk by derivatives and currency-matching
of liabilities and assets. There are established policies,
instructions, processes, and routines, for managing
exposure to market risk.

Sensitivity analysis with an instantaneous change in
currency of 10%.
The table below shows the net position in foreign
currencies as of the balance sheet date.

Group
MSEK 31 Dec 2023

Value change
-10%

Value change
+10% 31 Dec 2022

Value change
-10%

Value change
+10%

EUR position -170.1 17.0 -17.0 -116.8 11.6 -11.6

NOK position 377.6 -37.9 37.7 642.9 -64.2 64.2

Impact on earnings 207.5 -20.7 20.7 526.0 -52.6 52.6

A change in relevant exchange rates in relation to SEK
of -10% would at the balance sheet date result in an
instantaneous net negative impact on earnings, prior
deduction of tax, amounting to MSEK -20.7 (MSEK
-52.6). The effect on equity would be MSEK -20.7 (MSEK
-41.8).

Interest rate risk from the banking book
Definition
Interest rate risk in the banking book is a sub-risk
category to market risk, and is defined as the risk of
economic loss, negative change in earnings or material
change in risk profile due to adverse changes in market
interest rates affecting assets, liabilities and off-balance